
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held as a REMOTE MEETING VIA 
ZOOM on THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2020 at 6:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th November 
2020. 

 
Contact Officer: Mrs C Bulman - (01480) 388169 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 
 

3. WASTE MINIMISATION STRATEGY (Pages 7 - 96) 
 

To consider a report presenting a draft Waste Minimisation Strategy and Waste 
Minimisation Action Plan for approval. 
 
Executive Councillor: Mrs M L Beuttell. 

 
Contact Officer: H Field - (01480) 388843 
 
 

4. BUCKDEN NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN EXAMINATION 
OUTCOME AND PROGRESSION TO REFERENDUM (Pages 97 - 242) 

 
To receive a report from the Service Manager (Growth) seeking agreement to act 
upon the Examiner’s report into the Buckden Neighbourhood Development Plan. 
 
Executive Councillor: J Neish. 

 
Contact Officer: N Elworthy - (01480) 388434 
 



2nd day of December 2020 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Democratic Services, Tel No: (01223) 739952 / e-mail: 
Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query 
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website, together 
with a link to the Broadcast of the meeting. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
on Thursday, 19 November 2020. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, S Bywater, J A Gray, 
D N Keane, J Neish and K I Prentice. 

 
 

36 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd October 2020 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

37 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

38 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 2  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Performance & Data Analyst (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered progress made 
against the Key Actions and Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2018/22 for the period 1st July to 30th September 2020. The 
report also incorporated progress on the current projects being undertaken by 
the Council. 
 
The Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
summarised the progress made in delivering the Key Actions for 2020/21 over 
the reporting period and the Cabinet were advised that 77% of these were on 
track, with 23% being classified as being within the acceptable variance.  In 
doing so, Cabinet’s attention was drawn to those areas where positive progress 
had been achieved, as set out in Section 3.4 of the report submitted. 
 
In terms of performance against the Council’s Corporate Indicators, Cabinet were 
pleased to note that the majority of these were on track at the end of Quarter 2 
with only three being classified as ‘Red’ because performance was below an 
unacceptable variance. The latter being a direct result of the impact of Covid-19. 
 
Having considered the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) who had commended the overall performance of the 
Council during this period, the Cabinet expressed their appreciation to the 
Managing Director and her team for the progress which had been made during 
this difficult time. Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

to note the progress made against the Key Activities and Corporate 
indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as outlined in 

Page 3 of 242

Agenda Item 1



 

Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C of the report now 
submitted. 

 
39 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 2  

 
A report by the Chief Finance Officer was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) presenting details of the Council’s financial 
performance, to the end of September 2020. 
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 
reminded the Cabinet that the Council’s financial performance was a dynamic 
and evolving situation, which would continue to change as Quarter 3 progressed. 
The Executive Councillor drew Cabinet’s attention to the highlights within the 
report, specifically the forecast overspend of £2.403m in the Revenue outturn 
and a forecast underspend of £10.802m in the Capital Programme at the end of 
2020/21. A brief update on collection rates for Council Tax and Non Domestic 
Rates and the projected outturn from the Commercial Investment Strategy was 
also provided, the latter of which was expected to demonstrate a variance in the 
region of £1m from the Budget position.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer explained that the report included the first claim from 
the Government’s Income Compensation of £1.568m and that the Council would 
be seeking to continue to claim against this scheme throughout the financial 
year, alongside other mechanisms which were available to the Council. Cabinet’s 
attention was drawn to the specific budgetary pressures continuing to have an 
impact upon the Council’s revenue budget as outlined in Section 3.2 of the report 
and were reminded that the outstanding projects within the Capital Programme 
would be reviewed as part of the 2021/22 Budget setting process which was now 
underway. 
 
Having reviewed the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) who had been pleased to note that the Council’s 
finances appeared to be performing better than originally expected, the Cabinet 
received an update on the Government consultation the use of funds from the 
Public Works Loan Board, together with the implications should this source of 
funding no longer be available to local authorities. 
 
In concluding the discussion on this item, the Executive Leader reminded the 
Cabinet that despite the revenue deficit, overall the District Council continued to 
maintain a strong budgetary position and would not find itself in the perilous 
situation being faced by other authorities within the Country. A message which 
should continue to be conveyed to local communities within Huntingdonshire. 
 
Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet note the Council’s financial performance at the end of 
September and the register of reviews of Commercial Investment Strategy 
propositions. 
 
 

 

Page 4 of 242



 

40 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Finance Officer summarising 
the Council’s treasury management activity over the first half of the 2020/21 
financial year which included investment and borrowing activity and treasury 
performance. 
 
Following a brief introduction by the Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Resources, the Chief Finance Officer updated the Cabinet on the main elements 
of the report including the external economic context, the Council’s borrowing 
and investment position, non- treasury investment activity, performance against 
treasury management indicators and  the prospective outlook for the remainder 
of 2020/21. 
 
Attention having been drawn to the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Performance and Growth) who had endorsed the report for submission to 
the Cabinet, clarification was sought and provided in relation to their comments 
regarding the discontinuation of Council loans to other organisations. 
 
Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the treasury management performance for the first six months of 
2020/21 be noted; and 

  
(b) that the Council be recommended to consider the content of the report. 

 
41 HUNTINGDONSHIRE TREE STRATEGY REVIEW  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Arboricultural Officer (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) to which was appended a draft Huntingdonshire 
Tree Strategy and Action Plan for 2020-2030 for endorsement. 
 
By way of introduction, the Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Planning outlined the background to the development of the new 
Strategy, which had been formulated in collaboration with a Councillor working 
group to ensure that there was a clear direction for arboricultural management 
across all Council services. It was also explained that the development of the 
Strategy also linked with a number of other areas of activity - healthy living, open 
spaces and climate change for example. 
 
Cabinet’s attention was drawn to the vision for the Strategy, which focused on 
sustainability and creating a legacy of tree establishment and management. 
Members were also informed that an Action Plan had also been developed to set 
out the key projects and tasks to be completed over the ten-year lifespan. 
 
In welcoming the development of this Strategy, the Executive Councillor for 
Finance and Resources commented upon the importance being placed by 
national government on increasing the overall tree coverage for the country with 
regards to climate change and carbon capture and welcomed efforts to engage 
with this broader ambition. He also emphasised the need for the actions arising 

Page 5 of 242



 

from the Strategy to become embedded in the overall thinking of the District 
Council. 
 
Having noted the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 
Partnerships) and their involvement with the formulation of the Strategy, it was 
agreed that the Cabinet’s appreciation should be recorded to them for their 
overall and individual contributions. 
 
Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Huntingdonshire Tree Strategy 2020-2030 and the proposed 10-
year Action Plan be endorsed by the Cabinet. 

 
42 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP  

 
The Cabinet received and noted the Minutes of the Hinchingbrooke Country Park 
Joint Group on 16th October 2020. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 6 of 242



 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Waste Minimisation Strategy.  
 
Meeting/Date:  Cabinet – 10 December 2020. 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Operations and Environment, 

Councillor Marge Beuttell. 
 
Report by: Operations Manager for Waste and Recycling, 

Andrew Rogan. 
 
Wards affected:  All. 

 
 

 

 

Executive Summary: 

 

The Waste Minimisation Strategy responds to the main challenges faced by the 
Council Waste and Recycling Collection service. The Vision for the Waste services is 
set out in the Council’s own vision and ambition of achieving 60% re- use and recycling 
rate as well as our commitment to good environmental stewardship and long-term 
sustainability. 

 

We must also respond to the challenges presented by Huntingdonshire being an area 
that is growing quickly, and where the waste service must grow or adapt to absorb this 
growth 

 

This strategy lays out the principles for where we intend to take waste minimisation 
over the next three years and Appendix 1 provides an overview of the strategy 
highlighting the key themes we will be working on. These include maximising 
recycling, being innovative and leading by example. The action plan (Appendix 2) 
explores the projects we will be focusing on to support our key objectives and themes. 

 
Our Vision 
Huntingdonshire District Council is committed to managing waste in accordance with 
the waste hierarchy and controlling the growth of waste collected at the kerbside by 
promoting waste minimisation through re-use, recycling and composting with our main 
focus being on these key objectives. 
 

 Reduce the amount of waste that is collected from household through our 
kerbside collections. 

 Achieve a greater than 60% diversion of waste from landfill in line with the 
council’s manifesto pledge. 

 Improve the quality of the recycling material we collect by maintaining the 
contamination levels below 7% 

 

Page 7 of 242

Agenda Item 3



 

The Cabinet are  
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
to approve the Council’s new Waste Minimisation Strategy and Waste 
Minimisation Action Plan. 

Page 8 of 242



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To seek the endorsement of the Council’s new Waste Minimisation Strategy 
and Waste Minimisation Action Plan. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 Rising demand for local government services, the growth of our district, and 
continued pressure on the resources available, ensure that efficiency and 
productivity must be cornerstones of our waste service. 
 

2.2 In addition, over recent years, climate change has been increasingly 
identified as a major global threat. Good management of waste - preventing 
or minimising the amount of waste generated and maximising the repair, re-
use and recycling of waste materials, are some of the most immediate things 
that we can do as individuals to contribute to a reduction in carbon emissions. 
 

2.3 Waste is both a global and local issue and communities need to become 
more responsible about the waste they generate. We all have a part to play 
- as individuals, employers or employees, governments, and consumers. 
 

2.4 In future, we must prevent waste from being generated. Where we cannot 
prevent, we must reduce, repair, re-use, recycle and compost more. We 
must think of waste as being a resource from which as much value as 
possible should be recovered. 
 

2.5 Huntingdonshire residents has already achieved recycling more than 50% of 
the waste that is generated but we cannot become complacent. The 
recycling rate has plateaued, and we know from a recent waste analysis that 
there is more material that can be captured through both the kerbside and 
organic kerbside collections. 
 

2.6 Through working with residents and monitoring our dry recycling contract we 
have been able to sustain the contamination rate below 7%. Further work is 
underway to ensure this level is met and only through continued resident 
engagement can this be achieved. 
 

2.7 As it stands, over the last 3 years the service has seen a significant 
improvement in performance and value for money. Over this time period the 
Council has delivered a reduction on cost per household, marking us 
amongst the best of our comparable local government group (APS
[...]
489 

*Cost per household does not include Central Establishment Cost 
 

2.10.4 Satisfaction Survey (Appendix 5) 
 

The latest customer satisfaction survey took place in June 2020 and gave us an 
opportunity to gather residents’ opinions on communication methods as well as more 
insight in to how they dispose of their waste 

 Overall, 97% were satisfied or very satisfied with the refuse/recycling service an 
improvement from 89% in 2019 

 When asked how they usually dispose of clothing, the most popular answers were 
charity shop (72%) and local clothes recycling banks (59%) 

 When asked how they usually dispose of small electrical items, the most popular 

Page 11 of 242



 

answer was household recycling centre (86%, an increase of 8% from 2019). 

 90% of respondents were satisfied/very satisfied with public recycling banks 

 The most popular way to receive information about waste collection services was 
through leaflets (52%), followed by email (49%) and Facebook (41%). There was 
a noted increase in respondents who chose Facebook as one of their answers 
compared to last year (up by just over 16%). 15% preferred information from local 
media. 

 The most popular other ways that respondents prefer to receive information about 
waste collection services is via bin hangars, community leaflets and in the post. 

 90% of those answering said they felt either very well or fairly well informed about 
waste collection services, with 9% feeling not very well informed or not well 
informed at all. Less than 1% did not know how well informed they felt 

 

3. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
3.1 The comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and Partnerships) will 

be appended to the Report prior to its consideration by the Cabinet. 
 

4. KEY IMPACTS / RISKS 
 
4.1 Population/housing growth 

 
This will increase waste production therefore there will be a need for more resources to 
service the areas of growth. 
In its current format, the service 
[...]
Corrugated 
card 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Non corrugated 
card 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

P
age 94 of 242



 

 Baseline Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5a Scenario 5b Scenario 5c 

Plastic film 0 0 0 529 0 0 0 0 

Plastic bottles 0 0 0 788 0 0 0 0 

Plastic - other 
dense 

0 0 0 1,116 0 0 0 0 

Glass flint 0 0 0 1,524 0 0 0 0 

Glass brown 0 0 0 1,433 0 0 0 0 

Glass green 0 0 0 1,471 0 0 0 0 

Steel cans 0 0 0 681 0 0 0 0 

Aluminium 
cans 

0 0 0 310 0 0 0 0 

Foil containers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Textiles 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Soil and other 
organic 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Non-compostable 
kitchen waste 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Food waste 0 5,373 6,980 2,327 6,980 0 0 0 

Compostable 
garden waste 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Collection D 
 Baseline Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5a Scenario 5b Scenario 5c 

Newspaper and 
magazines 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other paper 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Corrugated 
card 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Non corrugated 
card 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Plastic film 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Plastic bottles 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Plastic - other 
dense 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Glass flint 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Glass brown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Glass green 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

P
age 95 of 242



 

 Baseline Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5a Scenario 5b Scenario 5c 

Steel cans 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Aluminium cans 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Foil containers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Textiles 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Soil and other 
organic 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Non-compostable 
kitchen waste 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Food waste 0 0 0 2,327 0 0 0 0 

Compostable 
garden waste 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 
 P

age 96 of 242



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Buckden Neighbourhood Development Plan 
examination outcome and progression to 
referendum  

 
Meeting/Date:  Cabinet – 10th December 2020 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
 
Report by:    Service Manager Growth (Policy, Infrastructure & 

Strategic Development) 
 
Ward(s) affected:  Buckden Parish 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Following the examination of the Buckden Neighbourhood Development Plan this 
report proposes acting upon the Examiner’s report to accept the modifications 
proposed and progress to referendum. 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

Agree that the District Council should act upon the Examiner’s report to 
accept the recommended modifications and progress the neighbourhood 

plan to referendum. 
 
 
 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes  

 

Page 97 of 242

Agenda Item 4



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report seeks agreement to act upon the Examiner’s report into the 

Buckden Neighbourhood Development Plan leading to a referendum on 
whether or not it should be brought into force as part of the statutory 
development plan.  It also sets out a timetable for this process. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY / BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Following the examination of a neighbourhood plan the Examiner sends 

their report to the local planning authority and the town/parish council 
preparing the neighbourhood plan.  The examiner is required to set out 
one of three options: 
 

1. That the neighbourhood plan proceeds to referendum as submitted 
2. That the neighbourhood plan is modified by the local planning 

authority to meet the basic conditions and the modified version 
proceeds to referendum; or 

3. That the neighbourhood plan does not proceed to referendum as it 
fails to meet the basic conditions and/ or legislative requirements 
and cannot be modified to do so. 

 
2.2 The local planning authority has limited options in how to respond to the 

examiner’s recommendations: 
 

a) Act upon the Examiner’s report and progress the neighbourhood 
plan to referendum, whether or not the Examiner recommends 
modifications are necessary to meet the basic conditions; 

b) Propose to take a decision substantially different from the 
Examiner’s recommendation which is wholly or partly as a result of 
new evidence or a different view taken by the local planning 
authority about a particular fact; or 

c) Decide not to progress the neighbourhood plan in light of the 
Examiner’s report - this is only permissible where ‘3.’ above is the 
case. 

 

2.3 Buckden Parish Council produced a submission version of their 
Neighbourhood Development Plan which was available for comment 
between 21 July 2020 and 1 September 2020. The Examiner's Report on 
the Buckden Neighbourhood Development Plan was received on 23 
October 2020. The Examiner recommended that with appropriate 
modifications the neighbourhood plan would meet the basic conditions 
against which it is required to be tested and so should progress to 
referendum. 
 

2.4 The Examiner proposed a number of modifications to the submitted 
neighbourhood plan. These have been discussed and agreed with 
representatives of Buckden Parish Council.  
 

2.5 The modified version of the Neighbourhood Development Plan, the 
Examiner’s report and draft Decision Statement setting out the 
modifications considered by the Examiner as necessary to enable the 

Page 98 of 242



submission neighbourhood plan to meet the required basic conditions are 
all included as Appendices to this report.  
 

2.6 Having regard to the options set out in paragraph 2.2: 
 

 It is considered that the modifications will enable the Buckden 
Neighbourhood Development Plan to meet the basic conditions 
required; and 

 There is no new evidence or a different view taken by the local 
planning authority about a particular fact to indicate that option ‘b)’ 
in paragraph 2.2 should be followed. 

 
3. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR 

IMPLEMENTATION 
 
3.1 Following approval by Cabinet, preparations will be made for a referendum 

to be held on the Buckden Neighbourhood Development Plan in 
accordance with the Regulations.  
 

3.2 In addition to considering whether the neighbourhood plan meets the basic 
conditions the Examiner is required to recommend on the area to be 
covered by the referendum.  In this instance he recommended that the 
referendum area be the same as the Buckden Neighbourhood 
Development Plan area, approved by the District Council.   

 
3.3 There is a statutory requirement through The Neighbourhood Planning 

(Referendums) Regulations 2012 (as amended) for 28 workings days’ 
notice to be given before the referendum is held. The Regulations also 
state that the referendum must be held within 56 days of the decision that 
the neighbourhood plan should proceed to referendum.   

 
3.4 The Covid-19 health emergency has resulted in several amendments to 

the normal process of neighbourhood planning to reflect social distancing 
rules and to reduce the risk of virus transmission. The Local Government 
and Police and Crime Commissioner (Coronavirus) (Postponement of 
Elections and Referendums) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 came 
into force on 7 April 2020 and postponed all elections and referendums 
until 6 May 2021. Therefore, the requirement that a referendum is held 
within 56 working days of the decision that the neighbourhood plan should 
proceed to referendum is not applicable under the current circumstances. 

 
3.5 A potential date for the referendum has been discussed with Democratic 

Services.  Holding the referendum on 6 May 2021 is proposed (the earliest 
possible date allowed under the Local Government and Police and Crime 
Commissioner (Coronavirus) (Postponement of Elections and 
Referendums) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020). This provisional 
date has been discussed with representatives of Buckden Parish Council, 
and they have indicated that they support this date. 

 
3.6 At the referendum residents will be able to vote on the question: ‘Do you 

want Huntingdonshire District Council to use the Neighbourhood Plan for 

Page 99 of 242



Buckden to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood 
area?’  

 
3.7 If a majority of votes cast by residents are ‘yes’, Full Council will be asked 

to ‘make’ the neighbourhood plan at its next available meeting, which, 
assuming that the referendum is held on 6 May, is expected to be 19 May 
2021 (meeting date to be confirmed).  The plan will then become part of 
the statutory development plan for Huntingdonshire. 

 
4. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
4.1 The comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 

Growth) will be appended to the report prior to its consideration by the 
Cabinet. 

 
5. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 
5.1 Progressing the Buckden Neighbourhood Development Plan through to 

referendum links to the Corporate Plan objective ‘To support community 
planning including working with parishes to complete Neighbourhood and 
Parish Plans.’   

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
6.1 A Neighbourhood Plan must meet the basic conditions set out in paragraph 

8(2) of Schedule 4B to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). The Examiner’s report has confirmed that Buckden 
Neighbourhood Development Plan, as proposed to be modified, meets all 
the basic conditions.  Officers are satisfied that there are no conflicts with 
the basic conditions and legislative requirements. 

 
7. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 As in previous years an Extra Burdens Grant of £20,000 can be claimed 

following the referendum, intended to meet the costs of the referendum 
and other resources involved in supporting the production of the 
neighbourhood plan. 

 
8. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
8.1 The recommended decision is necessary to enable the Buckden 

Neighbourhood Development Plan to proceed to referendum. 
 
9. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 – Buckden Neighbourhood Development Plan (as modified) 
Appendix 2 – The Examiners Report of Buckden Neighbourhood 
Development Plan 
Appendix 3 - The draft Decision Statement setting out the modifications 
considered by the Examiner as necessary to enable the submission 

[...]
rhood plan is submitted to a referendum without 
changes; or

(b) that modifications are made and that the modified neighbourhood plan 
is submitted to a referendum; or

(c) that the neighbourhood plan does not proceed to a referendum on the 
basis that it does not meet the necessary legal requirements. 

1.7 The scope of the examination is set out in Paragraph 8(1) of Schedule 4B 
to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) (“the 1990 
Act”). The examiner must consider: 

 Whether the Plan meets the Basic Conditions;

 Whether the Plan complies with provisions under Sections 38A and 
38B of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as 
amended) (“the 2004 Act”).  These are:

- it has been prepared and submitted for examination by a 
qualifying body for an area that has been properly designated 
by the local planning authority;

- it sets out policies in relation to the development and use of 
land; 

‐ it specifies the period during which it has effect;

‐ it does not include provisions and policies for “excluded 
development”; 

Page 215 of 242



Intelligent Plans and Examinations (IPE) Ltd, 29 Monmouth Street, Bath BA1 2DL
 Registered in England and Wales. Company Reg. No. 10100118. VAT Reg. No. 237 7641 84

6

‐ it is the only neighbourhood plan for the area and does not 
relate to land outside the designated neighbourhood area;

- whether the referendum boundary should be extended beyond 
the designated area, should the plan proceed to referendum; 
and 

 Such matters as prescribed in the Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) Regulations 2012 (as amended) (“the 2012 Regulations”).

1.8 I have considered only matters that fall within Paragraph 8(1) of Schedule 
4B to the 1990 Act, with one exception.  That is the requirement that the 
Plan is compatible with the Human Rights Convention. 

The Basic Conditions

1.9 The “Basic Conditions” are set out in Paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 4B to the 
1990 Act.  In order to meet the Basic Conditions, the neighbo
[...]
x 6, Collection Modelling Results for Huntingdonshire District Council

	4 BUCKDEN NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN EXAMINATION OUTCOME AND PROGRESSION TO REFERENDUM
	Appendix 1 - Buckden Neighbourhood Development Plan
	Appendix 2 - Examiner Report on Buckden Neighbourhood Development Plan
	Appendix 3 - draft Decision Statement for Buckden Neighbourhood Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
on Thursday, 10 December 2020. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor J Neish – Vice-Chairman in the Chair. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, S Bywater, J A Gray, 
D N Keane, and K I Prentice. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor R Fuller. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J Palmer. 
 
 

43 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th November 2020 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

44 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

45 WASTE MINIMISATION STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to a report prepared by the Operations Manager for 
Waste and Recycling (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking 
approval of a new Waste Minimisation Strategy and Waste Minimisation Action 
Plan for the District Council. 
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Operations and 
Environment outlined the background to the development of the Strategy  which 
had been prepared to respond to the main challenges being faced by the 
Council’s Waste and Recycling Collection service and to set out the principles for 
the development of the service over the next three years. 
 
Cabinet’s attention was drawn to the vision and objectives of the Strategy which 
were set out within the report, together with details of the improvements in 
performance and value for money which had been secured by the service in 
recent years. Huntingdonshire was a growing area and the Executive Councillor 
reiterated that the waste service must grow or adapt to absorb this growth. 
 
In reviewing the comments which had been made by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Customers and Partnerships) at their meeting on 3rd December 2020, the 
Cabinet received an update on the current status of the Council’s contracts for 
recycling and waste disposal and the Executive Councillor also indicated that 
public awareness raising and education would form a key part of the action plan. 
The Cabinet were pleased to note that the Panel had commended the positive 



 

and proactive attitude of the Strategy in progressing the waste minimisation aims 
and objectives of the Council. 
 
Whereupon it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council’s new Waste Minimisation Strategy and Waste 
Minimisation Action Plan be approved. 

 
 

46 BUCKDEN NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN EXAMINATION 
OUTCOME AND PROGRESSION TO REFERENDUM  
 
With the aid of a report by the Service Manager Growth (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet gave consideration to a report 
seeking agreement to act upon the Examiner’s report into the Buckden 
Neighbourhood Plan and to progress the Plan to a referendum on whether or not 
it should be brought into force as part of the statutory development plan. 
 
In introducing the report, the Deputy Executive Leader and the Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Planning outlined the background to the receipt of the 
Examiners report which had been received on 23rd October 2020. The Examiner 
had recommended that with appropriate modifications the Neighbourhood Plan 
would meet the basic conditions against which it is required to be tested and so 
should progress to referendum. The modifications and recommendations had 
been discussed and agreed with representatives of Buckden Parish Council. 
 
The Cabinet were advised that in the usual circumstances following the decision 
of the Cabinet to act upon the Examiners report, the Neighbourhood Plan would 
now proceed to a referendum within 56 days. However the Covid-19 health 
emergency had resulted in several amendments to the normal process and given 
that all elections and referendums had been postponed until 6th May 2021, it 
was proposed that the referendum for the Buckden Neighbourhood Plan be held 
on this date. Buckden Parish Council had had indicated their support for this 
approach.  
 
Whereupon and having noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) had supported the recommendations within the 
report, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the District Council should act upon the Examiner’s report to accept 
the recommended modifications and progress the neighbourhood plan to 
referendum. 

 
 
 
  
       Chairman 
 
 


